ACT 95

S. B. NO. 948

A Bill for an Act Relating to Income Taxes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 235-7(a), Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

- "(a) There shall be excluded from gross income, adjusted gross income, and taxable income:
 - (1) Income not subject to taxation by the State under the Constitution and laws of the United States;
 - (2) Rights, benefits, and other income exempted from taxation by section 88-91, having to do with the State retirement system, and the rights, benefits, and other income, comparable to the rights, benefits, and other income exempted by section 88-91, under any other public retirement system;
 - (3) Any compensation received in the form of a pension for past services, or paid as a weekly benefit for unemployment up to but not in excess of the amount provided by the employment security law (it being the intention of this provision to exempt that amount whether paid from a fund or account in the federal or state treasury or paid by an employer or by a trust or other means provided by an employer);
 - (4) Compensation paid to a patient affected with leprosy employed by the State or the United States in any hospital, settlement, or place for the treatment of leprosy;
 - (5) Except as otherwise expressly provided, payments made by the United States or this State, under an act of Congress or a law of this State, which by express provision or administrative regulation or interpretation are exempt from both the normal and surtaxes of the United States, even though not so exempted by the Internal Revenue Code itself:
 - (6) All proceeds received by organizations enumerated under section 237-23(6) to (9), resulting from the sale of brooms which are manufactured by blind persons working at the adult blind broom shop;
 - (7) Any income expressly exempted or excluded from the measure of the tax imposed by this chapter by any other law of the State, it being the intent of this chapter not to repeal or supersede any such express exemption or exclusion;
 - (8) The first \$500 received by each member of the reserve components of the army, navy, air force, marine corps, coast guard of the United States of America and the Hawaii national guard as compensation for performance of duty as such;
 - () Income derived from the operation of ships or aircraft if such income is exempt under the Internal Revenue Code pursuant to the provisions of an income tax treaty or agreement entered into by and between the United States and a foreign country, provided, that the tax laws of the local governments of that country reciprocally exempt from the application of all of their net income taxes, the income derived from the operation of ships or aircraft which are documented or registered under the laws of the United States."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New ma-

terial is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. This Act, upon its approval, shall apply with respect to taxable years beginning on or after January 1, 1971.

(Approved May 24, 1971.)

^{*} Edited accordingly.